

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 518 OF 2010

PRIYANKA

PETITIONER

VERSUS

AJITH

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

On the petitioner's own showing, at the moment she is residing at Chidambaram, Tamil Nadu, where she is pursuing the M.P.Ed. course at Annamalai University. In connection with the course she will have to stay there till March-April, 2012. There is, therefore, no reason to transfer the case from Bangalore to Delhi, at least at this stage. In case, after April, 2012, the petitioner returns to Delhi, and in case in the meanwhile, the matrimonial case at Bangalore has not been decided or it has not made any substantial progress there, then it will be open to the petitioner to renew the prayer for transfer.

This petition is dismissed subject to the above observations.

.....J.
(AFTAB ALAM)

.....J.

(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI,
AUGUST 29, 2011.
ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 518 OF 2010

PRIYANKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJITH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 29/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.
Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.
For Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On the petitioner's own showing, at the moment she is residing at Chidambaram, Tamil Nadu, where she is pursuing the M.P.Ed. course at Annamalai University. In connection with the course she will have to stay there till March-April, 2012. There is, therefore, no reason to transfer the case from Bangalore to Delhi, at least at this stage. In case, after April, 2012, the petitioner returns to Delhi, and in case in the meanwhile, the matrimonial case at Bangalore has not been decided or it has not made any substantial progress there, then it will be open to the petitioner to renew the prayer for transfer.

This petition is dismissed subject to the above observations.

(Neetu Khajuria) (S.S.R. Krishna)
Sr.P.A. Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)